## ORDINANCE NO. 2013-03-413

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS, REGARDING PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, to amend Section 154.047(E) of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, by repealing the current section and adopting a revised Section 154.047(E).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Codified at Section 154.047(E) of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Tontitown, Arkansas is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 154.047(E) of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, is hereby amended and shall provide as follows:

(E) Weeds. Owners or occupants of real property contained within the City of Tontitown shall keep their property maintained free of unsightly weeds and plant growth as defined by Chapter 154.006 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Tontitown except that on all properties not located within platted subdivisions, not zoned residential, and which are being used primarily for agricultural purposes, the owner or occupant of said property shall not allow weeds or plant growth over 12 inches in height within 12 feet from any adjacent property located in a platted subdivision or which is zoned residential or is a city street right-of-way.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5 DAY OF Warch 2013.

	•
	Mayor of the City of Tontitown
ATTEST:	
Recorder - Treasurer of the City of Tontitown  Collins  Collins	
SPONSOR:	